Case: 1:19-cv-02103-SO Doc #: 6 Filed: 09/26/19 1 of 3. PageID #: 35

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO EASTERN DIVISION

BRYAN ANTHONY REO,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARTIN LINDSTEDT.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:19-cv-02103-SO

Hon. Solomon Oliver, Jr.

Mag. Jonathan D. Greenberg

APPLICATION FOR DEFAULT AGAINST DEFENDANT MARTIN LINDSTEDT

To the Clerk of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio Eastern Division: In accordance with Rule 55 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiff Bryan Anthony Reo, Pro Se, respectfully requests that the Clerk enter Default against the Defendant for failure to plead or otherwise defend against this civil action in a timely manner:

Name of Defendant: Martin Lindstedt.

 As evidenced by Docket Entry No. 1 on file with this Court, Martin Lindstedt, removed the instant civil action to said Court from the Lake County Court of Common Pleas on September 12, 2019.

2. Martin Lindstedt, received service of process of the Complaint and Summons via registered Federal Express—Tracking No. 789146772875—on August 21, 2019, at 2:41 p.m.

3. When removing a case to federal court from state court, the applicable time period for a defendant to thereafter file their first responsive pleading is the later of seven (7) days after the

Case: 1:19-cv-02103-SO Doc #: 6 Filed: 09/26/19 2 of 3. PageID #: 36

notice of removal is filed or twenty-one (21) days after being served the Complaint and Summons.

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(c)(2).

4. The time for Martin Lindstedt, to file his first responsive pleading expired on September 19, 2019.

WHEREFORE, the above-named Defendant has failed to plead or otherwise respond to the Summons and Complaint and Plaintiff respectfully requests that Default be entered against the Defendant by the Clerk.

Respectfully submitted,

REO LAW, LLC

/s/ Bryan A. Reo Bryan A. Reo, Esq. P.O. Box 5100 Mentor, OH 44061 (Business): (216) 505-0811 (Mobile): (440) 313-5893 (Email): reo@reolaw.org Ohio Law License - #0097470 Attorney and Plaintiff Pro Se

Dated: September 26, 2019

Case: 1:19-cv-02103-SO Doc #: 6 Filed: 09/26/19 3 of 3. PageID #: 37

DECLARATION

I, Bryan Anthony Reo, am the plaintiff to the above-captioned case and affirm that the foregoing statements are true to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

/s/ Bryan A. Reo Bryan A. Reo, Esq. P.O. Box 5100 Mentor, OH 44061 (Business): (216) 505-0811 (Mobile): (440) 313-5893 (Email): reo@reolaw.org Ohio Law License - #0097470 Attorney and Plaintiff Pro Se

Dated: September 26, 2019

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Bryan A. Reo, affirm that I am the Plaintiff in the above-captioned civil action, and on September 26, 2019, I electronically filed this document with the Clerk of the Court by using the Court's Electronic Filing System, which should send notification of said filing to all attorneys of record who are registered to receive such electronic service for the instant civil action.

> /s/ Bryan A. Reo Bryan A. Reo, Esq. P.O. Box 5100 Mentor, OH 44061 (Business): (216) 505-0811 (Mobile): (440) 313-5893 (Email): reo@reolaw.org Ohio Law License - #0097470 Attorney and Plaintiff Pro Se

Dated: September 26, 2019